RS

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH
RESOLUTION 20-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHWEST
ARCTIC BOROUGH ASSEMBLY RATIFYING
AND APPROVING CARES ACT
EXPENDITURES, AND FOR RELATED
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS: under Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly Resolution
20-27, the Borough accepted a total of $4,077,540 in Coronavirus Aid,
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act funds for use in direct response
to the COVID-19 public health emergency: and

WHEREAS: the Borough Assembly approved use of these funds
under Resolutions 20-61, 20-68, and 20-78, and wishes to confirm approval
and ratify remaining expenditures as identified in Exhibit A to this
Resolution: and

WHEREAS: the Borough Assembly extended the Borough's
Declaration of Disaster Emergency Proclamation under Resolution 20-84
through April 30, 2021 unless otherwise terminated or modified; and

WHEREAS: the continued threat of COVID-19 in the Borough
significantly affects health, safety, and security of Borough residents; and

WHEREAS: recognizing the continued threat of COVID-19 in the
Borough, the Assembly wishes to ratify and approve its CARES Act
expenditures in order to provide ongoing assistance to Borough residents in
direct response to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS: these expenditures are necessarily incurred due to the
public health emergency with respect to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS: these expenditures were not otherwise accounted for in
the Borough's FY20 or FY21 budget; and

WHEREAS: these expenditures will be incurred from March 1, 2020
to December 30, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Northwest
Arctic Borough Assembly approves the CARES Act expenditures as
identified in Exhibit A to this Resolution.

N 20-92 CARES Act Expenditure Ratification & Approval Page 1 of 4




RS

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 22" DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020.

. o~
i . ."f

| 4 | |
Iy I | i -
e | I' I I'-'.Ilr .

Nathan Hadley Ji‘., Assflmhly President

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 22™ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020.

'{%
= .

Lucy S. Nelson, Mayor

SIGNED AND ATTESTED TO THIS 22™ DAY OF DECEMBER,
2020.

s . o _ Y
bt Dl —
Helena Hildreth, Borough Clerk ATTEST:

N 20-92 CARES Act Expenditure Ratification & Approval Page 2 of 4




EXHIBIT A

Category Budget
Deering. & Shungnak VPSO House

160.000.00
Food & Homeless Coalition

12.000.00
Information Technology

60.000.00

r Janitorial Expense

3.000.00
KOTZ Radio Contribution

40.000.00
Legal counsel

50.000.00
NWAB Payroll & Benefits

497,540.00
NWAB Stimulus

1,000,000.00
NWABSD

500.000.00
Public Relations — COVID

40.,000.00
Supplies for Communities Borough-
wide 450.000.00
Support MHC w/COVID Response

1.195,000.00
Telephone

50,000.00

RSN 20-92 CARES Act Expenditure Ratification & Approval Page 3 of 4




RS]

Pl

Sulianich Contribution

20,000.00

TOTAL

4,077,540.00

[ 20-92 CARES Act Expenditure Ratification & Approval

Page 4 of 4




